
Quick Start Guide (EN)
Axessor Apexx Keypad

June 2026

Drill-Deburr-Tap Templates - Size Accurate

TEAR HERE TEAR HERE

Axessor Apexx Keypad Apexx Series Lock

Axessor Apexx Keypad (Front View) Axessor Apexx Keypad (Side/Bottom View)

Menu Display

USB-C PortEnterBack
Numeric Keypad
(With Directional Arrows) Battery Access Button



DRILL-DEBURR-TAP
(Keypad holes)

DRILL-DEBURR-TAP
(Lock holes)

Safe Door

PRESS BUTTON

LIFT + SEPARATE

Side View
Baseplate

Faceplate

REMOVE SCREW

x2
Metric M4-07
US Customary
Unit #8-32

Keypad

x3
Metric M6
US Customary
Unit #1/4-20

x2
US Customary
Unit #6-32

Keypad

AA Batteries x4

Inside Faceplate

Apexx Keypad
(Faceplate)

Apexx Keypad
(Baseplate)

Safe Door

Drill Protection
Plate

Apexx Series Lock

Relocker
Plate

Axessor Apexx Keypad & Apexx Series Lock Installation



Axessor Apexx Keypad – Basic Functions

1 Install First Lock and Create Admin User

2 Set Time and Date

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 



Axessor Apexx Keypad – Basic Functions

3 Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS

4 Change PIN

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  



Axessor Apexx Keypad – Basic Functions

5 Set Bank Admin and PIN

6 OTC Configure

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 



Axessor Apexx Keypad – Basic Functions

7 Open Bank

8 Open OTC

9 Open ICS

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
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Any questions? We would be happy to advise you. 
Contact us: sales.safelocks.us@dormakaba.com

Instructions
For detailed instructions go to: www.dormakaba.com

APEXX 

INSTALLATION AND 
OPERATION GUIDES

http://www.dormakaba.us
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Guía de inicio rápido (ES)
Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx

Plantillas de taladrado - desbarbado - roscado

CORTAR AQUÍ CORTAR AQUÍ

Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx Cerradura de la serie Apexx

Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx (vista frontal) Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx (vista lateral/inferior)

Pantalla del menú

Puerto USB-CEnterAtrás
Teclado numérico
(con flechas de dirección) Botón de acceso al compartimento de pilas



PERFORAR
(Orificios para el teclado)

PERFORAR
(Agujeros de bloqueo)

Puerta segura

PRESIONAR EL BOTÓN

ELEVAR + SEPARAR

Vista lateral
Placa base

Placa frontal

QUITAR EL TORNILLO

x2
Metric M4-07
US Customary
Unit #8-32

Teclado

x3
Metric M6
US Customary
Unit #1/4-20

x2
US Customary
Unit #6-32

Teclado

Pilas AA x4

Placa frontal interior

Teclado Apexx
(Placa frontal)

Teclado Apexx
(Placa base)

Puerta segura

Drill Protection
Plate

Cerradura serie Apexx

Placa 
de bloqueo

Instalación del teclado numérico Axessor Apexx y de la cerradura de la serie Apexx



Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx - Funciones básicas

1 Instalar la primera cerradura y crear usuario administrador

2 Configurar hora y fecha

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Comprobando sistema Agregar dispositivos

Ingrese el número de cerradura 
(1-16)

¿Agregar dispositivo?

Configuración del administrador 
completada

Ingrese el PIN del administrador

Configuración inicial

Confirme el PIN del administrador

Configurar hora/fecha correctas
INGRESE ID

INGRESE PIN
Hora             12:30pm

Ingrese hora

Ingrese fecha Reloj 12 hr

Formato mm-dd-yyyy



Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx - Funciones básicas

3 Configurar modos de inquilino: Banco, OTC, ICS

4 Cambiar PIN

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

INGRESE ID INGRESE PIN

Seleccione inquilino Ingrese el PIN del administrador

Confirme el PIN del administrador

Seleccione modo

Seleccione modo

Seleccione cerraduras

Seleccione modo

Seleccione modo

Seleccione cerraduras

Esperando respuesta… Configuración del  
administrador completada

Siguiente

Guardar

INGRESE ID Esperando respuesta

PIN restablecido
Cambiar PIN

Cambiar PIN. Ingrese nuevo PIN

Confirme nuevo PIN Cambio de PIN completado

(8 Números)



Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx - Funciones básicas

5 Configurar administrador Banco y PIN

6 Configurar OTC

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

INGRESE ID INGRESE PIN

Borrar usuarios del modo Banco

Ingrese ID de usuario

(1-10 Números)

Longitud de PIN Longitud de PIN

Ingrese nuevo PIN

(6 Números)

Confirme nuevo PIN

Seleccione grupo Seleccione grupo

Configuración del 
administrador completada

Crear administrador modo Banco

Guardar

Guardar

INGRESE ID INGRESE PIN

Ingrese código de inicialización

(Configurar OTC)

Configurar OTC

OTC Resync

OTC activado

Código de inicialización encontrado en el software Apexx.



Teclado numérico Axessor Apexx - Funciones básicas

7 Abrir Banco

8 Abrir OTC

9 Abrir ICS

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Seleccione modo
Banco

INGRESE ID

INGRESE PIN

Seleccione modo INGRESE ID

Ingrese código de un solo uso
Esperando permisos…

Código de cierre
El paso 8 requiere el software Apexx.

Seleccione modo INGRESE ID

Esperando código de desafío Código de desafío 00:02:30 Ingrese código de un solo uso

Esperando permisos… Código de cierre

El paso 9 requiere el software Apexx.
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¿Tiene alguna pregunta? Se la resolveremos con mucho gusto.
Póngase en contacto con nosotros: sales.safelocks.us@dormakaba.com

Instrucciones
Encontrará instrucciones detalladas en: www.dormakaba.com

GUÍAS DE 
INSTALACIÓN  
Y USO DE APEXX
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Schnellstartanleitung (DE)
Axessor Apexx-Tastatur

Bohr-Entgrat-Gewindeschneideschablonen

HIER 
ABTRENNEN

HIER 
ABTRENNEN

Axessor Apexx-Tastatur Schloss der Apexx-Serie

Axessor Apexx-Tastatur (Vorderansicht) Axessor Apexx-Tastatur (Seiten-/Unteransicht)

Menüanzeige

USB-C-AnschlussEnterBack
Ziffernblock
(Mit Richtungspfeilen) Taste für den Batteriezugang



BOHREN
(Löcher für die Tastatur)

BOHREN
(Löcher verriegeln)

sichere Tür

TASTE DRÜCKEN

HEBEN

Seitenansicht
Grundplatte

Frontplatte

SCHRAUBE 
ENTFERNEN

x2
Metric M4-07
US Customary
Unit #8-32

Tastenfeld

x3
Metric M6
US Customary
Unit #1/4-20

x2
US Customary
Unit #6-32

Tastenfeld

AA-Batterien x4

Innenblende

Apexx-Tastatur
(Frontplatte)

Apexx-Tastatur
(Grundplatte)

Sichere Tür

Bohrschutz
Platte

Schloss der Apexx-Serie

Relocker
Platte

Axessor Apexx-Tastatur und Schloss der Apexx-Serie – Montage



Axessor Apexx-Tastatur – Basisfunktionen

1 Erstes Schloss installieren und Administrator erstellen

2 Uhrzeit und Datum einstellen

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

System wird geprüft Geräte hinzufügen

Schlossnummer eingeben (1-16) Gerät hinzufügen?

Administrator erfolgreich 
eingerichtet

Administrator-PIN eingeben

Erstinbetriebnahme

Administrator-PIN bestätigen

Korrekte Uhrzeit/Datum 
einstellen

ID EINGEBEN

PIN EINGEBEN
Uhrzeit        12:30 pm

Uhrzeit eingeben

Datum eingeben Uhr 12 Std.

Format mm-dd-yyyy



Axessor Apexx-Tastatur – Basisfunktionen

3 Mandantenmodi einstellen: Bank, OTC, ICS

4 PIN ändern

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

ID EINGEBEN PIN EINGEBEN

Mandant auswählen Administrator-PIN eingeben

Administrator-PIN bestätigen

Modus auswählen

Modus auswählen

Schlösser auswählen

Modus auswählen

Modus auswählen

Schlösser auswählen

Warten auf Antwort… Administrator erfolgreich 
eingerichtet

Weiter

Speichern

ID EINGEBEN Warten auf Antwort

PIN wurde zurückgesetzt 
PIN ändern

PIN ändern. Neuen PIN eingeben

Neuen PIN bestätigen PIN erfolgreich geändert

(8 Zahlen)

Weiter

(8 Zahlen)



Axessor Apexx-Tastatur – Basisfunktionen

5 Administrator für Bankmodus erstellen

6 OTC konfigurieren

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

ID EINGEBEN PIN EINGEBEN

Benutzer des Bankmodus löschen

Benutzer-ID eingeben

(1-10 Zahlen)

PIN-Länge PIN-Länge

Neuen PIN eingeben

(6 Zahlen)

Neuen PIN bestätigen

Gruppe auswählen Gruppe auswählen

Administrator erfolgreich 
eingerichtet

Administrator für Bankmodus 
erstellen

Speichern

Speichern

ID EINGEBEN PIN EINGEBEN

Initialisierungscode eingeben

(OTC konfigurieren)

OTC konfigurieren

OTC Resync

OTC aktiviert

Initialisierungscode in der Apexx-Software gefunden.



Axessor Apexx-Tastatur – Basisfunktionen

7 Bank öffnen

8 OTC öffnen

9 ICS öffnen

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Modus auswählen
Bank

ID EINGEBEN

PIN EINGEBEN

Modus auswählen ID EINGEBEN

Einmalcode eingeben
Warten auf Berechtigungen…

Schließcode
Schritt 8 erfordert Apexx-Software.

Modus auswählen ID EINGEBEN

Warten auf Challenge-Code Challenge-Code    00:02:30 Einmalcode eingeben

Warten auf Berechtigungen… Schließcode

Schritt 9 erfordert Apexx-Software.
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Haben Sie Fragen? Wir helfen Ihnen gerne weiter.
Oder schreiben Sie uns eine E-Mail an safelocks.de@dormakaba.com

Anleitung
Eine detaillierte Anleitung finden Sie unter: www.dormakaba.com

APEXX

MONTAGE- UND 

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN
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Guide de démarrage rapide (FR)
Clavier Axessor Apexx

Modèles de perçage, ébavurage, taraudage

DÉCOUPER ICI DÉCOUPER 

Clavier Axessor Apexx Serrure de la série Apexx

Clavier Axessor Apexx (vue de face) Clavier Axessor Apexx (vue latérale et inférieure)

Affichage du menu

Port USB-CEntrerRetour

Clavier numérique
(avec flèches 
directionnelles)

Bouton d’accès aux piles



PERÇAGE-ÉBAVURAGE-
TARAUDAGE
(trous du clavier)

PERÇAGE-ÉBAVURAGE-
TARAUDAGE
(trous de la serrure)

Porte de sécurité

APPUYER SUR 
LE BOUTON

SOULEVER 
ET SÉPARER

Vue de profil
Socle

Façade

ENLEVER LA VIS

x2
Métrique M4-07
Unité de mesure
américaine 
n° 8-32

Clavier

x3
Métrique M6
Unité de mesure
américaine 
n° 1/4-20

x2
Unité de mesure
américaine 
n° 6-32

Clavier

4 piles AA

Intérieur de la façade

Clavier Apexx
(Façade)

Clavier Apexx
(Socle)

Porte de sécurité

Plaque 
de protection 
contre 
le perçage

Serrure de la série Apexx

Plaque de 
reverrouillage

Installation du clavier Axessor Apexx et de la serrure de la série Apexx



Clavier Axessor Apexx – Fonctions de base

1 Installer la première serrure et créer un administrateur

2 Régler l’heure et la date

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Vérification du système Ajouter des appareils

Saisir le numéro de serrure 
(1-16)

Ajouter l’appareil ?

Configuration de  
l’administrateur réussie

Saisir le PIN administrateur

Mise en service initiale

Confirmer le PIN administrateur

Régler l’heure/la 
date correctes

SAISIR ID

SAISIR PIN
Heure          12:30 pm

Saisir l’heure

Saisir la date Horloge 12 h

Format  mm-dd-yyyy



Clavier Axessor Apexx – Fonctions de base

3 Définir les modes locataire : Banque, OTC, ICS

4 Modifier le PIN

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

SAISIR ID SAISIR PIN

Sélectionner le locataire Saisir le PIN administrateur

Confirmer le PIN administrateur

Sélectionner le mode

Sélectionner le mode

Sélectionner les serrures

Sélectionner le mode

Sélectionner le mode

Sélectionner les serrures

En attente de réponse…
Configuration 
de l’administrateur 
réussie

Suivant

Enregistrer

SAISIR ID En attente de réponse

PIN réinitialisé 
Modifier le PIN

Modifier le PIN. Saisir le nouveau PIN

Confirmer le nouveau PIN Modification du PIN réussie

(8 Chiffres)

Suivant

(8 Chiffres)



Clavier Axessor Apexx – Fonctions de base

5 Définir l’administrateur Banque et le PIN

6 Configurer OTC

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

SAISIR ID SAISIR PIN

Effacer les utilisateurs du mode 
Banque

Saisir l’ID utilisateur

(1-10 Chiffres)

Longueur du PIN Longueur du PIN

Saisir le nouveau PIN

(6 Chiffres)

Confirmer le nouveau PIN

Sélectionner le groupe Sélectionner le groupe

Configuration de 
l’administrateur réussie

Créer un administrateur mode 
Banque

Enregistrer

Enregistrer

SAISIR ID SAISIR PIN

Saisir le code d’initialisation

(Configurer OTC)

Configurer OTC

OTC Resync

OTC activé

Code d’initialisation trouvé dans le logiciel Apexx.



Clavier Axessor Apexx – Fonctions de base

7 Ouvrir Banque

8 Ouvrir OTC

9 Ouvrir ICS

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Sélectionner le mode
Banque

SAISIR ID

SAISIR PIN

Sélectionner le mode – OTC SAISIR ID

Saisir le code à usage unique En attente des 
autorisations…

Code de fermeture
L’étape 8 nécessite le logiciel Apexx.

Sélectionner le mode – ICS SAISIR ID

En attente du code 
de défi

Code de défi     00:02:30 Saisir le code à usage unique

En attente 
des autorisations…

Code de fermeture

L’étape 9 nécessite le logiciel Apexx.
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Avez-vous des questions ? Nous nous ferons un plaisir de vous conseiller.  
Contactez-nous : sales.safelocks.us@dormakaba.com

Instructions
Pour des instructions détaillées, consultez le site suivant : www.dormakaba.com

GUIDES 
D’INSTALLATION ET 
D’UTILISATION D’APEXX
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Guida all’avvio rapido (IT)
Tastierino Axessor Apexx

Modelli di foratura-sbavatura-trapano

STRAPPARE QUI STRAPPARE QUI

Tastierino Axessor Apexx Serratura serie Apexx

Tastierino Axessor Apexx (vista frontale) Tastierino Axessor Apexx (vista laterale/dal basso)

Display del menu

Porta USB-CEnterBack
Tastierino numerico
(Con frecce direzionali) Pulsante di accesso alla batteria



DRILL-TRAPANO
(Fori della tastiera)

DRILL-TRAPANO
(Fori di blocco)

Porta sicura

PREMERE IL PULSANTE

ASCENSORE + SEPARATO

Side View
Baseplate

Faceplate

RIMUOVERE LA VITE

x2
Metric M4-07
US Customary
Unit #8-32

Tastiera

x3
Metric M6
US Customary
Unit #1/4-20

x2
US Customary
Unit #6-32

Tastiera

Batterie AAx4

Frontalino interno

Tastiera Apexx
(Frontalino)

Tastiera Apexx
(Piastra di base)

Porta sicura

Drill Protection
Plate

Serratura serie Apexx

Piastra 
di ribloccaggio

Installazione tastierino Axessor Apexx e serratura della serie Apexx



Tastierino Axessor Apexx: funzioni di base

1 Installare la prima serratura e creare un amministratore

2 Impostare ora e data

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Verifica del sistema Aggiungi dispositivi

Inserire il numero della 
serratura (1-16)

Aggiungere dispositivo?

Configurazione amministratore 
completata

Inserire il PIN amministratore

Messa in servizio iniziale

Confermare il PIN amministratore

Impostare ora/data corrette
INSERIRE ID

INSERIRE PIN
Ora            12:30 pm

Inserire ora

Inserire data Orologio 12 h

Formato  mm-dd-yyyy



Tastierino Axessor Apexx: funzioni di base

3 Impostare modalità tenant: Banca, OTC, ICS

4 Modificare PIN

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

INSERIRE ID INSERIRE PIN

Selezionare tenant Inserire il PIN amministratore

Confermare il PIN amministratore

Selezionare modalità

Selezionare modalità

Selezionare serrature

Selezionare modalità

Selezionare modalità

Selezionare serrature

In attesa di risposta… Configurazione 
amministratore completata

Avanti

Salva

INSERIRE ID In attesa di risposta

PIN restablecido
Cambiar PIN

PIN reimpostato. Modificare PIN

Confermare nuovo PIN Modifica PIN completata

(8 Numeri)

Avanti

(8 Numeri)



Tastierino Axessor Apexx: funzioni di base

5 Impostare amministratore Banca e PIN

6 Configurare OTC

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

INSERIRE ID INSERIRE PIN

Cancellare utenti modalità Banca

Inserire ID utente

(1-10 Numeri)

Lunghezza PIN Lunghezza PIN

Inserire nuovo PIN

(6 Numeri)

Confermare nuovo PIN

Selezionare gruppo Selezionare gruppo

Configurazione amministra-
tore completata

Creare amministratore modalità 
Banca

Salva

Salva

INSERIRE ID INSERIRE PIN

Inserire codice di inizializzazione

(Configurare OTC)

Configurare OTC

OTC Resync

OTC attivato

Codice di inizializzazione trovato nel software Apexx.



Tastierino Axessor Apexx: funzioni di base

7 Aprire Banca

8 Aprire OTC

9 Aprire ICS

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Selezionare modalità
Banca

INSERIRE ID

INSERIRE PIN

Selezionare modalità – OTC INSERIRE ID

Inserire codice monouso
In attesa di autorizzazioni…

Codice di chiusura
Il passaggio 8 richiede il software Apexx.

Selezionare modalità – ICS INSERIRE ID

In attesa 
del codice challenge

Codice challenge  00:02:30 Inserire codice monouso

In attesa di autorizzazioni… Codice di chiusura

Il passaggio 9 richiede il software Apexx.
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Hai altre domande? Saremo lieti di consigliarti.
Contattaci: safelocks.de@dormakaba.com

Istruzioni
Per istruzioni dettagliate, visitare il sito: www.dormakaba.com

GUIDE 
ALL‘INSTALLAZIONE  
E AL FUNZIONAMENTO  
DI APEXX



Junho de 2026

Guia de início rápido (PT)
Teclado Axessor Apexx

Modelos de perfuração, eliminação de rebarba e abertura

CORTE AQUI CORTE AQUI

Teclado Axessor Apexx Fechadura da série Apexx

Teclado Axessor Apexx (vista frontal) Teclado Axessor Apexx (vista lateral/inferior)

Visor de menu

Porta USB-CDigitarVoltar
Teclado numérico
(com setas direcionais) Botão de acesso 

à bateria



PERFURAÇÃO, ELIMINAÇÃO 
DE REBARBAS E ABERTURA
(Orifícios do teclado)

PERFURAÇÃO, ELIMINAÇÃO 
DE REBARBAS E ABERTURA
(Orifícios da fechadura)

Porta do cofre

PRESSIONAR 
O BOTÃO

LEVANTAR 
+ SEPARAR

Vista lateral
Placa de base

Placa frontal

REMOVER 
O PARAFUSO

x2
M4-07 métrico
Usual nos EUA
Unidade nº 8-32

Teclado

x3
M6 métrico
Usual nos EUA
Unidade nº1/4-20

x2
Usual nos EUA
Unidade nº 6-32

Teclado

4 x pilhas AA

Interior da placa frontal

Teclado Apexx
(Placa frontal)

Teclado Apexx
(Placa de base)

Porta do cofre

Placa de proteção 
de perfuração

Fechadura da série Apexx

Placa 
da nova 
fechadura

Instalação do teclado Axessor Apexx e da fechadura da série Apexx



Teclado Axessor Apexx – funções básicas

1 Instalar a primeira fechadura e criar administrador

2 Definir hora e data

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Verificando o sistema Adicionar dispositivos

Digite o número da fechadura 
(1-16)

Adicionar dispositivo?

Configuração do administrador 
concluída

Digite o PIN do administrador

Comissionamento inicial

Confirme o PIN do administrador

Configurar hora/fecha correctas
DIGITE ID

DIGITE PIN
Hora             12:30pm

Digite a hora

Digite a data Relógio 12 h

Formato mm-dd-yyyy



Teclado Axessor Apexx – funções básicas

3 Definir modos de locatário: Banco, OTC, ICS

4 Alterar PIN

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

DIGITE ID DIGITE PIN

Selecionar locatário Digite o PIN do administrador

Confirme o PIN do administrador

Selecionar modo

Selecionar modo

Selecionar fechaduras

Selecionar modo

Seleccione modo

Selecionar fechaduras

Aguardando resposta… Configuração do 
administrador concluída

Avançar

Salvar

DIGITE ID Aguardando resposta

PIN redefinido. Alterar PIN
Alterar PIN. Digite o novo PIN

Confirme o novo PIN Alteração de PIN concluída

(8 Números)

Avançar

(8 Números)



Teclado Axessor Apexx – funções básicas

5 Definir administrador Banco e PIN

6 Configurar OTC

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

DIGITE ID DIGITE PIN

Limpar usuários do modo Banco

Digite ID do usuário

(1-10 Números)

Comprimento do PIN Comprimento do PIN

Digite o novo PIN

(6 Números)

Confirme o novo PIN

Selecionar grupo Selecionar grupo

Configuração do 
administrador concluída

Criar administrador do modo 
Banco

Salvar

Salvar

DIGITE ID DIGITE PIN

Digite o código de inicialização

(Configurar OTC)

Configurar OTC

OTC Resync

OTC ativado

Código de inicialização encontrado no software Apexx.



Teclado Axessor Apexx – funções básicas

7 Abrir Banco

8 Abrir OTC

9 Abrir ICS

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Selecionar modo – Banco
Banco

DIGITE ID

DIGITE PIN

Selecionar modo – OTC DIGITE ID

Digite o código de uso único
Aguardando permissões…

Código de fechamento
A etapa 8 requer o software Apexx.

Selecionar modo – ICS DIGITE ID

Aguardando código de desafio Código de desafio  00:02:30 Digite o código de uso único

Aguardando permissões… Código de fechamento

A etapa 9 requer o software Apexx.
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Alguma dúvida? Teremos prazer em orientá-lo. 
Entre em contato conosco: sales.safelocks.us@dormakaba.com

Instruções
Para obter instruções detalhadas, acesse: www.dormakaba.com

GUIAS DE INSTALAÇÃO 
E OPERAÇÃO DO 
APEXX



Czerwiec 2026

Skrócona instrukcja obsługi (PL)
Klawiatura Axessor Apexx

Szablony Wiercenie-Wygładzanie-Gwintowanie

ROZERWIJ TUTAJ ROZERWIJ TUTAJ

Klawiatura Axessor Apexx Zamek z serii Apexx

Klawiatura Axessor Apexx (widok z przodu) Klawiatura Axessor Apexx (widok z boku/dołu)

Wyświetlacz menu

Port USB-CEnterPowrót
Klawiatura numeryczna
(ze strzałkami kierunkowymi) Przycisk dostępu do 

akumulatora



WIERCENIE-WYGŁADZANIE-
GWINTOWANIE
(Otwory w klawiaturze)

WIERCENIE-WYGŁADZANIE-
GWINTOWANIE
(Otwory zamka)

Drzwi do sejfu

NACIŚNIJ 
PRZYCISK

ZDEJMIJ + 
ROZDZIE

Widok z boku
Płyta 
bazowa

Płyta 
czołowa

WYKRĘĆ ŚRUBĘ

x2
wg systemu 
metrycznego M4-07
wg zwyczajowego 
systemu 
amerykańskiego
Moduł #8-32

Klawiatura

x3
wg systemu 
metrycznego M6
wg zwyczajowego 
systemu 
amerykańskiego
Moduł #1/4-20

x2
wg zwyczajowego 
systemu 
amerykańskiego
Moduł #6-32

Klawiatura

Baterie AA x4

Wewnętrzna płyta czołowa

Klawiatura Apexx
(Faceplate)

Klawiatura Apexx
(Baseplate)

Drzwi do sejfu

Płytka ochronna 
wiertła

Zamek z serii Apexx

Płytka zamka 
zabezpieczającego

Instalacja klawiatury Axessor Apexx i zamka z serii Apexx



Klawiatura Axessor Apexx - podstawowe funkcje

1 Zainstaluj pierwszy zamek i utwórz administratora

2 Ustaw godzinę i datę

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

New functions (from Shannon’s video) > note (all text is Unifont) > Unifont 

 
Video 1 > Admin Setup 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Video 2> Set Date & Time 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Sprawdzanie systemu Dodaj urządzenia

Wprowadź numer zamka (1-16) Dodać urządzenie?

Konfiguracja administratora 
zakończona pomyślnie

Wprowadź PIN administratora

Pierwsze uruchomienie

Potwierdź PIN administratora

Ustaw prawidłową godzinę/datę
WPROWADŹ ID

WPROWADŹ PIN
Godzina      12:30 pm

Wprowadź godzinę

Wprowadź datę Zegar 12-godz.

Format mm-dd-yyyy



Klawiatura Axessor Apexx - podstawowe funkcje

3 Ustaw tryby dzierżawcy: Bank, OTC, ICS

4 Zmień PIN

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Video 3 > Set Tenent Modes: Bank, OTC, ICS 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

    
 
 

 
 
 
Video 4 > Change PIN 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

WPROWADŹ ID WPROWADŹ PIN

Wybierz dzierżawcę Wprowadź PIN administratora

Potwierdź PIN administratora

Wybierz tryb

Wybierz tryb

Wybierz zamki

Wybierz tryb

Wybierz tryb

Wybierz zamki

Oczekiwanie na odpowiedź… Konfiguracja administratora 
zakończona pomyślnie

Dalej

Zapisz

WPROWADŹ ID Oczekiwanie na odpowiedź

PIN zresetowany Zmień PIN
Zmień PIN. Wprowadź nowy PIN

Potwierdź nowy PIN Zmiana PIN 
zakończona pomyślnie

(8 Cyfr)

Dalej

(8 Cyfr)



Klawiatura Axessor Apexx - podstawowe funkcje

5 Ustaw administratora Bank i PIN

6 Konfiguracja OTC

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

WPROWADŹ ID WPROWADŹ PIN

Wyczyść użytkowników trybu Bank

Wprowadź ID użytkownika

(1-10 Cyfr)

Długość PIN Długość PIN

Inserire nuovo PIN

(6 Numeri)

Confermare nuovo PIN

Wybierz grupę Wybierz grupę

Konfiguracja administratora 
zakończona pomyślnie

Utwórz administratora trybu 
Bank

Zapisz

Zapisz

WPROWADŹ ID WPROWADŹ PIN

Wprowadź kod inicjalizacji

(Konfiguracja OTC)

Konfiguracja OTC

OTC Resync

OTC aktywowano

Kod inicjalizacji znajduje się w oprogramowaniu Apexx.



Klawiatura Axessor Apexx - podstawowe funkcje

7 Otwórz Bank

8 Otwórz OTC

9 Otwórz ICS

Video 5 > Set Bank Admin and PIN 

Video 6 > OTC Configure 

 (OTC Configure) 

Video 7 > Open Bank 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Video 8 > Open OTC 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Video 9 > Open ICS 
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Wybierz tryb – Bank
Bank

WPROWADŹ ID

WPROWADŹ PIN

Wybierz tryb – OTC WPROWADŹ ID

Wprowadź kod jednorazowy
Oczekiwanie na uprawnienia…

Kod zamknięcia
Krok 8 wymaga oprogramowania Apexx.

Wybierz tryb – ICS WPROWADŹ ID

Oczekiwanie na kod wyzwania Kod wyzwania   00:02:30 Wprowadź kod jednorazowy

Oczekiwanie na uprawnienia… Kod zamknięcia

Krok 9 wymaga oprogramowania Apexx.
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Jakieś pytania? Chętnie doradzimy. 
Kontakt: safelocks.de@dormakaba.com

Instrukcje
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INSTRUKCJE  
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